504385883 05/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4432579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POWERED HUMAN AUGMENTATION DEVICES, INC.	09/19/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IWALK, LLC	
Street Address:	10 WATER STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 405	
City:	LEBANON	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03766	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14804542

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)999-2798

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (781) 325-8702

Email: docketing@kdbfirm.com, msartori@kdbfirm.com

Correspondent Name: KACVINSKY DAISAK BLUNI PLLC

Address Line 1: 50 DOAKS LANE

Address Line 4: MARBLEHEAD, MASSACHUSETTS 01945

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8120BIO0103C2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MILEJDI SARTORI	
SIGNATURE:	/Milejdi Sartori/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment PHADI to iWalk LLC 8120BIO0103C2#page3.tif source=Assignment PHADI to iWalk LLC 8120BIO0103C2#page4.tif source=Assignment PHADI to iWalk LLC 8120BIO0103C2#page5.tif source=Assignment PHADI to iWalk LLC 8120BIO0103C2#page6.tif

PATENT 504385883 REEL: 042514 FRAME: 0205

Confirmatory Assignment (Patent Rights)

WHEREAS, Powered Human Augmentation Devices, Inc. (formerly known as iWalk, Inc.) ("ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at c/o Simbex LLC, 10 Water St. Suite 405, Lebanon, NH 03766, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. and foreign patent applications and/or U.S. and foreign patents attached hereto as Attachment 1 (the "Patent Rights") and the inventions claimed therein (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, iWalk LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), having a place of business at: c/o Simbex LLC, 10 Water St. Suite 405, Lebanon, NH 03766, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions and all documents and things relating to the conception, reduction to practice and/or practice of the Inventions (the "Related Documents") and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign, convey and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right in and to said Inventions, Patent Rights, and Related Documents in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable, and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all foreign countries, including all rights of priority under any international conventions and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof, and any other applications claiming priority thereto;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any Patent Office official in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such additional documents, complete such other formalities, and extend such other cooperation as may be reasonably requested or required to perfect ASSIGNEE'S interest in the Patent Rights and Inventions assigned hereunder, and to permit ASSIGNEE to be duly recorded as the registered owner and proprietor of the rights

\\\DC - 023405/000007 - 2607166 y1

hereby conveyed, including, without limitation, any appropriate instruments required to be filed in the applicable national trademark, copyright or patent offices or other appropriate offices. In the event ASSIGNEE is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure ASSIGNOR'S signature on any letters patent, copyright or other analogous protection relating to such Patent Rights or Inventions assigned hereunder, for any reason whatsoever, ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably designates and appoints ASSIGNEE and its duly authorized officers and agents as ASSIGNOR'S agent and attorney-in-fact, which appointment is coupled with an interest, to act for and in its behalf and stead to execute and file any such application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent, copyright or other analogous protection thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by ASSIGNOR. This Confirmatory Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each of the parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns.

[signature page follows]

WDC - 023405/000007 - 2607166 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Confirmatory Assignment (Patent Rights) as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR"

POWERED HUMAN AUGMENTATION DEVICES, INC. (F/K/A iWalk, Inc.)

Name: Richard M. Greenwald Title: Chief Executive Officer

"ASSIGNEE"

IWALK LLC

Title: Chief Executive Officer

COUNTY OF

On this day of 2007, before me, a Notary Public duly commissioned, qualified and acting, within and for the County and State, appeared in person the within named Listuated and acknowledged that he/she has so signed, executed and delivered the foregoing instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this

Notary Public

REEL: 042514 FRAME: 0208

Attachment 1 To Confirmatory Assignment (Patent Rights)

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/395,938, filed July 15, 2002 and entitled "Variable Mechanical Impedance Artificial Legs," and U.S. Patent Application No. 10/613,499, filed July 3, 2003 and entitled "Variable Mechanical Impedance Artificial Legs."

WDC - 023405/000007 - 2607166 v

PATENT REEL: 042514 FRAME: 0209

RECORDED: 05/26/2017